

Nos. 23-1002, 23-1150

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

COREY D. DUFFEY
and JARVIS D. ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER TONY R. HEWITT

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006*

RUSSELL WILSON II
*Russell Wilson Law
1910 Pacific Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG

CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner Tony R. Hewitt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

 A. A “sentence” under Section 403(b) does not
 include a vacated sentence 3

 1. Textualism requires considering
 background legal principles 3

 2. Vacatur wipes the slate clean, as though
 the sentence never existed 6

 B. The surrounding text confirms our reading..... 10

 1. Congress’s uses of the present-perfect
 tense and “as of” indicate an ongoing
 condition 10

 2. The words “imposed” and “a” do not
 counsel a different result 13

 C. All remaining considerations support reversal.... 15

 1. Our reading is the only one consistent
 with the FSA’s undisputed purpose 15

 2. The rule of lenity forecloses amicus’s
 interpretation 19

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	18
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	3, 4, 18
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016)	9, 10
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 101 (2024)	17
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. NAAAOM</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020)	1
<i>Corner Post v. Federal Reserve</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	5
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	14
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	3
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	6, 16, 17
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	3

Cases—continued

<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024)	18
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	9
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	19
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	18
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	1, 14
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015)	15
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	5, 6
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings v. Transform Holdco</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	5
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	1
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1969).....	7

Cases—continued

<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	15
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	7
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	20
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	9
<i>United States v. Ayres</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 608 (1869)	7
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	7
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 107 F.4th 965 (11th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	15
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 909 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2015)	17
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020)	11

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109	6
18 U.S.C.	
§ 921(a)(20)(B).....	8
§ 3742(g)(1).....	8
First Step Act	
§ 403(b).....	14
§ 404(c).....	11

Other Authorities

A. Barrett, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis: Redux</i> , 70 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 855 (2020)	2
A. Barrett, <i>Congressional Insiders and Outsiders</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2193 (2017).....	1, 4
A. Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> (1997)	1
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	3, 14, 18
F. Easterbrook, <i>The Case of the Speluncean Explorers: Revisited</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1876 (1999).....	3, 18
HLC No. 104-1, § 102(c) (1995)	12
J. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003)	4
J. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists from Purposivists?</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 70 (2006)	4

Other Authorities—continued

- K. Llewellyn, *Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes Are to Be Construed*, 3 Vand. L. Rev. 395 (1950)..... 2
- R. Huddleston & G. Pullum, *The Cambridge Grammar of the English Language* (2002)..... 10, 11, 13
